
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1598

ANSWERED ON- 15/12/2023


SAMARTH SCHEME IN ODISHA


1598. DR. SASMIT PATRA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of beneficiaries trained and placed under the SAMARTH scheme in the last three years, State-wise and district-wise, for the State of Odisha;


(b) the number of training centers operating under the scheme, State-wise and district-wise, for the State of Odisha; and


(c) the funds allocated and utilized under the scheme in the last three years, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): Ministry of Textiles is implementing (Samarth)- Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector (SCBTS) with the objective to provide demand driven, placement oriented National Skill Qualification Framework (NSQF) compliant skilling programme to incentivize and supplement the efforts of the industry in creating jobs in the organized textile (excluding Spinning and Weaving) and related sectors. The scheme also provides skilling and skill upgradation courses to weavers/ artisan in the traditional sectors such as Handlooms, Handicrafts, Silk and Jute. Samarth is implemented on demand driven basis across the country.

Under this scheme preference is given to marginalized social groups such as women, SC/ST etc.

Majority of beneficiaries under the scheme are women.


The details of beneficiaries trained and placed under Samarth scheme during last three years, State/UT-wise including Odisha are given at Annexure-I and district-wise in State of Odisha at Annexure-II.


(b): The details of operating training centers under the Samarth scheme during last three years, state/UT-wise including Odisha are given at Annexure-III and district-wise in State of Odisha at Annexure-IV.


(c): Samarth is implemented on demand driven basis across the country. There is no State-

wise allocation of funds under Samarth. The cost of training programme under the scheme is released directly to Implementing Partners. An amount of Rs. 199.66 crore has been utilized under Samarth across the country including the State of Odisha during last three years.


Annexure-I

The details of beneficiaries trained & assessed and placed under Samarth scheme during last three years:

S. No. State/ UTs No. of beneficiaries trained

during last three years

(2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-

23)

No. of beneficiaries

placed during last three

years (2020-21, 2021-22

& 2022-23)

1 Andaman and Nicobar 41 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 4,277 3,656

3 Arunachal Pradesh 57 0

4 Assam 4,538 2,895

5 Bihar 2,399 968

6 Chandigarh 87 0

7 Chhattisgarh 1,617 1,305

8 Delhi 2,698 1,668

9 Goa 29 0

10 Gujarat 6,139 4,718

11 Haryana 8,502 6,690

12 Himachal Pradesh 262 258

13 Jammu and Kashmir 1,687 955

14 Jharkhand 1,407 921

15 Karnataka 31,171 27,091

16 Kerala 1,494 1,165

17 Madhya Pradesh 3,246 2,235

18 Maharashtra 6,635 5,369

19 Manipur 1,077 704

20 Meghalaya 110 86

21 Mizoram 421 299

22 Nagaland 810 688

23 Odisha 3,858 3,196

24 Puducherry 277 277

25 Punjab 661 535

26 Rajasthan 6,029 552

27 Sikkim 66 0

28 Tamil Nadu 34,287 31,385

29 Telangana 4,986 3,970

30 The Dadra and Nagar

Haveli and Daman and

Diu 1,383

1,242

31 Tripura 926 701

32 Uttar Pradesh 19,641 13,295

33 Uttarakhand 464 264

34 West Bengal 1,457 1,015


Annexure-II

The details of beneficiaries trained & assessed and placed under Samarth scheme during last three years, in the State of Odisha:

S. No. District No of beneficiaries trained during last three years (2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-

23)

No of beneficiaries placed during

last three years (2020-21, 2021-22 &

2022-23)

1 Balangir 102 55

2 Baleshwar 299 218

3 Cuttack 659 558

4 Dhenkanal 56 56

5 Ganjam 42 40

6 Jajapur 189 158

7 Kalahandi 265 206

8 Khordha 1,888 1,634

9 Mayurbhanj 116 96

10 Sambalpur 153 135

11 Sundargarh 89 40


Annexure-III

The details of operating training centers under the Samarth scheme during last three years, across the country are given below:

S. No State/ UTs

Number of operating

training centers during

last three years (2020-21,

2021-22 & 2022-23)

1 Andaman and Nicobar 1

2 Andhra Pradesh 40

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4

4 Assam 101

5 Bihar 30

6 Chandigarh 1

7 Chhattisgarh 16

8 Delhi 25

9 Goa 1

10 Gujarat 44

11 Haryana 41

12 Himachal Pradesh 6

13 Jammu And Kashmir 28

14 Jharkhand 19

15 Karnataka 446

16 Kerala 6

17 Madhya Pradesh 42

18 Maharashtra 46

19 Manipur 2

20 Meghalaya 5

21 Mizoram 2

22 Nagaland 13


23 Odisha 35

24 Puducherry 3

25 Punjab 7

26 Rajasthan 39

27 Sikkim 2

28 Tamilnadu 527

29 Telangana 50

30 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 6

31 Tripura 18

32 Uttar Pradesh 299

33 Uttarakhand 7

34 West Bengal 19


Annexure-IV

The details of operating training centers under the Samarth scheme during last three years, in the State of Odisha are given below:

S. No District

Number of operating training centers

during last three years (2020-21, 2021-22 &

2022-23)

1 Balangir 2

2 Baleshwar 1

3 Cuttack 6

4 Dhenkanal 2

5 Ganjam 1

6 Jajapur 2

7 Kalahandi 2

8 Khordha 11

9 Mayurbhanj 1

10 Sambalpur 1

11 Sundargarh 1


******

